
[Page 1 of 2] 
 

RESOLUTION NO. _______ 1 

 2 

A RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER 3 

INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH AIMCO EQUIPMENT COMPANY, LLC, 4 

IN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED FORTY-EIGHT THOUSAND, EIGHT 5 

HUNDRED TWENTY-TWO AND 77/100 DOLLARS ($48,822.77) AS BID, 6 

TO DEMOLISH THE EXISTING WALK-IN FREEZER AND TO INSTALL 7 

A NEW FREEZER AND CONCRETE FLOOR AT THE LITTLE ROCK 8 

ZOO COMMISSARY; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.   9 

 10 

 WHEREAS, it has been determined that the current thirty (30)-year old Walk-In Freezer at the 11 

Commissary at the Little Rock Zoo must be replaced, and to do so will require that a new concrete floor be 12 

installed; and, 13 

 WHEREAS, pursuant to Bid No. 17130, it was determined that Aimco Equipment Company, LLC, 14 

submitted the lowest responsible and responsive bid of the four (4) bids received;  15 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE CITY 16 

OF LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS: 17 

 Section 1. The City Manager is authorized to enter into agreements with Aimco Equipment Company, 18 

LLC, to demolish the existing Walk-In Freezer in the Little Rock Zoo Commissary, and to install a new 19 

Freezer and Concrete Floor, for an amount not to exceed Forty-Eight Thousand, Eight Hundred Twenty-20 

Two and 77/100 Dollars ($48,822.77) as bid. 21 

 Section 2. Nothing in this resolution prohibits the City Manager from being able to approve and fund 22 

appropriate change orders as set forth in State Law, but in any situation not to exceed 20% of the amount; 23 

however, because the approval of a change order may extend the total price for this contract to an amount 24 

in excess of the City Manager’s authority, this resolution is approved now so the work may proceed.. 25 

 Section 3. Funding for this project is available in Annual Operating Budget for the Little Rock Zoo 26 

in Account No. 10657061010. 27 

Section 4.   Severability.  In the event any title, section, paragraph, item, sentence, clause, phrase, or 28 

word of this resolution is declared or adjudged to be invalid or unconstitutional, such declaration or 29 

adjudication shall not affect the remaining portions of the resolution which shall remain in full force and 30 

effect as if the portion so declared or adjudged invalid or unconstitutional was not originally a part of the 31 

resolution. 32 



[Page 2 of 2] 
 

Section 5.   Repealer.  All resolutions, bylaws, and other matters inconsistent with this resolution are 1 

hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.  2 

ADOPTED:  April 4, 2017 3 

ATTEST:            APPROVED: 4 

 5 

_____________________________________   ______________________________________ 6 
Susan Langley, City Clerk        Mark Stodola, Mayor 7 

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM: 8 

 9 

_____________________________________ 10 
Thomas M. Carpenter, City Attorney  11 

// 12 

// 13 

// 14 

// 15 

// 16 

// 17 

// 18 

// 19 

// 20 

// 21 

// 22 

// 23 

// 24 

// 25 

// 26 

// 27 

// 28 

// 29 

// 30 

// 31 

// 32 

// 33 

// 34 


